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ARJ AN T E S AND POLI T E UOME N OI  IN PAPYRI  FROM GRAECO-ROMAN EGYPT

Almost 80 years ago F. Oertel stated in his monograph Die Liturgie. Studien zur ptolemäischen und
kaiserlichen Verwaltung Ägyptens (Leipzig 1917) 315: “Die allmähliche Verschmelzung von êrxontew-
Kolleg und boulÆ ist das Ergebnis der — nach und nach eintretenden — Konzentration der érxa¤ in
der Kurie, ein Prozeß, der Hand in Hand geht mit einem Verschwinden der Grenzen zwischen den
verschiedenen érxa¤ untereinander. Augenfällig wird uns der Vorgang durch die Titulaturen, indem
nämlich einmal, anscheinend nach dem Vorbild der Griechenstädte, auch in den Metropolen seit Ende
des 3. Jahrhunderts die differenzierten Titel gumnasiarxÆsaw, §jhghteÊsaw usw. dem Generaltitel
êrjaw weichen und dann wieder seit Ende des 4. Jahrhunderts allmählich der Titel êrjaw bouleutÆw
dem wiederum allgemeineren politeuÒmenow Platz macht.”

Later on Oertel summarizes (p. 402): “Die alten Titel verschwanden mit dem 4. Jahrh., um zunächst
vielleicht noch in dem verblaßten «êrjaw» fortzuleben, dann aber endlich in dem noch allgemeineren,
vor allem die Buleutenqualität betonenden, politeuÒmenow aufzugehen.”

After all these years it seems appropriate to raise the question whether Oertel’s statement still holds
true. Moreover, whereas the titles politeuÒmenow and propoliteuÒmenow in papyri from Graeco-Roman
Egypt have been discussed fairly recently1 one finds discussion of the title êrjaw only in much older
papyrological literature.2 A fresh study of its occurrences and a confrontation with the attestations of the
title (pro)politeuÒmenow3 may, therefore, be useful. As far as (pro)politeuÒmenoi are concerned, this
study does not focus on the nature of their charge, i.e. the question what they did, but on the question
who they were and where the title (pro)politeuÒmenow occurs. First I shall present the documentation,
then make some observations based on this documentation.4 (N.B.: in the list ‘é.’ = êrjaw, ‘b.’ = bou-
leutÆw, ‘pol.’ = politeuÒmenow, ‘propol.’ = propoliteuÒmenow; the epithets given to politeuÒmenoi
are: afid(°simow), §ndoj(Òtatow), lampr(Òtatow) megaloprep(°statow), per¤bl(eptow) [propoliteu-
Òmenoi have no epithet]; ‘sender’ = sender / author of a document).

1 On the title politeuÒmenow cf. H. Geremek, Les «politeuomenoi» égyptiens sont-ils identiques aux «bouleutai»? in
Anagennesis 1 [1981] 231-247; on the title of propoliteuÒmenow cf. A K. Bowman, The Town Councils of Roman Egypt
[Toronto 1971], Appendix 3, pp. 155-158.

2 Cf. F. Preisigke, Städtisches Beamtenwesen im römischen Ägypten [Diss. Halle 1903] 13 and 43ff., and B.A. van
Groningen, Le Gymnasiarque des métropoles de l’Égypte romaine [Groningen 1924] 136-137). There is, e.g., no discussion
of the title êrjaw given by D. Delia, Alexandrian Citizenship during the Roman Principate, Atlanta 1991 (= American
Classical Studies, 23) in her treatment of the Alexandrian civil magistracies (Chapt. IV, pp. 89-113.

3 Also included in this study are the cases of politeusãmenow  = ‘former (i.e. deceased) politeuÒmenow’. To be
distinguished, however, are the (few) cases in which propoliteuÒmenow / politeusãmenow is a real participle of the verb
politeÊesyai = ‘to perform a civil service’, cf. P.Amh. II 82.8 and P.Oxy. XX 2266.18 (see editorial note ad loc.). See also
below, fn. 21, and SB XVIII 13865.7 and 13925.2; for the meaning of politeÊesyai  cf. also P.Oxy. XVII 2106.19 where
the (in my view incorrect) translation ‘to be a senator’ is given.

4 I am especially indebted to the kind help of P. van Minnen who not only polished my English, but also provided me
with a number of pertinent references (which otherwise I might have lost out of sight) and gave very substantial advise in
general.
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Reference Name + function(s) Date Status (Addressee /
Sender, etc.)

Alexandria
êrjantew

P.Oxy. XL 2904.2 AÈr. EÈda¤mvn ı ka‹ ÑEllãdiow, ê., b. 272 Official addressee
Tyche 10 (1995) 3.2 = SPP
XX 74.2

ÑErm›now ı ka‹ Didumãmmvn, ê. [  ] 276 Descr. of father of party in
private contract; or from
Hermopolis?

Tyche 10 (1995) 3.10 = SPP
XX 74.10

N.N., ê. 276 Descr. of sumpar≈n of party
in private contr.

P.Oxy. XIV 1638.11 [Sara]p¤vn, ê. 282 In descr. of neighbours
P.Oxy. XIV 1642.32 Sarap¤vn, ê. 289 (or

[also] in
Oxy.?)

In marginal note; context not
clear

P.Oxy. X 1252.30 Fil°aw, ê. 289 Referred to in letter
P.Oxy. XXXVIII 2849.13 Sarçw, ê. 296 (also

in Oxy.)
In descr. of sender’s father

PSI IX 1071.4 AÈr. D¤dumow Sarap¤vnow, ê. 296 Sender of private contract
SB I 178 = SEG XII 558.3 AÈr. DiÒskorow ı ka‹ ÑEllãdiow, ê., b. III Dedicator of inscription
P.Oxy. I 102.4 ÉAnt¤oxow ı ka‹ DionÊsiow, ê. 306 In descr. of addressee’s

father
SB VI 9219.24 ÑErm¤aw, genÒmenow b., ê. 319 In descr. of sender’s father

(pro)politeuÒmenoi
BGU IV 1024.vi.3 DiÒdhmow, (pro?)pol. (-) 350-370
P.Mich. XI 613.2 Fl. ÖAreiow, pol. (-) 415

Antaiopolis
No êrjantew

(pro)politeuÒmenoi
P.Flor. III 281.5 ÉIvãnnhw, pol. (lampr.) 517
P.Lond. V 1689.5 ÉIvãnnhw, pol. (megaloprep., †) 527
P.Cair.Masp. III 67327.13 Fl. ÉIvãnnhw, pol. (lampr.) 539?
PSI VIII 935.1 Fl. ÉIvãnnhw, pol. (lampr.) VI
P.Köln V 240.7 ÉIvãnnhw, pol. (-) ?, VI
P.Flor. III 281.4 Fl. PanÒlbiow, pol. (afid.), =ipãriow 517
P.Lond. V 1689.3 Fl. PanÒlbiow ÉIvãnnou, pol. (lampr. afid.) 527
P.Freer 08.45.a+b.4,18,1045 PanÒlbiow , pol. (-) VI
P.Cair.Masp. I 67113.1 Fl. PanÒlbiow ÉIvãnnou, pol. (lampr.) VI
P.Freer 08.45.a+b, App. II =
P.Got. 20.27

PanÒlbiow , pol. (-) VI

P.Freer 08.45.a+b.1 ÉHl¤aw NemesianoË, pol. (-) VI
P.Freer 08.45.a+b.10 B¤ktvr NemesianoË, pol. (-) VI
P.Freer 08.45.a+b.13, 113 Markell›now, pol. (-) VI6

P.Freer 08.45.a+b.37,141,
156

ÉHl¤aw, pol. (-) VI

P.Cair.Masp. II 67135.1 Fl. KËrow, pol. (lampr.) 538/9?
(cf. BL
IX 43)

P.Cair.Masp. II 67134.1, 11;
67139.viV.4; III 67327.5

KËrow, pol. (†, lampr.) VI

PSI IV 283.13 ]¨¨¨¨`¨¨¨`mow, pol. (-) 550

5 NB: P.Freer 08.45.a+b = Trav. & Mém. 10 (1987) 103-158.
6  Perhaps identical with the Markel]l›now EÈnÒmou ı lamprÒtatow politeu`[Òmenow occurring in P.Lond.inv. 1040.7

descr. (Antaiopolites, VI/VII cent.). I owe information on this papyrus to the kindness of Dr R.P. Salomons who has taken
over from P.J. Sijpesteijn preparing a publication of this text.
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Antinoopolis
êrjantew
P.Lond. III 954 (p.153).6 SvtÆr, b., ê. 260 Represents daughter in

private lease contract
SPP V 119R.iv.21 KlaÊdiow Dika¤arxow, ê. 266 In list of neighbours in

Hermopolis
P.Ant. I 35.2 AÈr. SilbanÚw SerÆnou, ê., b. III Sends petition
P.Ant. I 39.4 SilbanÒw, ê., b. 324 Brother of sender of official

receipt
P.Lond. III 977 (p.231).8 N.N., b., ê. 330 Assists(?) in sale of house
P.Herm.Land. G.395 =
F.613

ÑHrÒdotow, ê. ca. 350 Entry in landlist

P.Herm.Land. F.683 Kãllistow, ê. ca. 350 Entry in landlist
P.Rain.Cent. 154.1 Sarap¤vn SerÆnou, ê. IV/V Landowner memorandum

(pro)politeuÒmenoi
P.Flor. I 95.4 AÈr. Kãstvr Kãstorow, pol. (-), xrus≈nhw

§parx¤aw
375

P.Flor. I 95.4 AÈr. EÈlÒgiow ÉAet¤ou, pol. (-), xrus≈nhw
§parx¤aw

375

P.Flor. I 95.19,31,55,71,
84,92

AÈr. âApiw Sa¤tiow, pol. (-), xrus≈nhw
§parx¤aw

375-376

P.Lips. 61.3 AÈr. âApiw Sa¤tiow, pol. (-), xrus≈nhw
§parx¤aw

375

P.Lips. 62.i.2,16,25,34;
62.ii.2,1 8

KlaÊdiow âApiw Sa¤tiow, pol. (-), xrus≈nhw
§parx¤aw

384-385

P.Lips. 63.3 KlaÊdiow Xou›w Bhsç, pol. (-), xrus≈nhw
§parx¤aw

388

SB X 10568.1 KlaÊdiow Xou›w Bhsç, pol. (-), xrus≈nhw
§parx¤aw

393/4

P.Lips. 38.i.18 N.N., pol. (-) 390
P.Sorb. II 23.1, 24.9,33,
25B.32, 31.24, 33B.16

Mhnçw, pol. (-) Early VII

Aphrodites polis
êrjantew
P.Neph. 31.19 AÈr. P¨¨¨`[13 -]g°nouw, ê. 335 Witness to contract

No (pro)politeuÒmenoi

Apollinopolis Magna
No êrjantew

(pro)politeuÒmenoi
SB I 5112.75 Fl. ÉAristofãnhw, pol. (-) 618
P.Apoll.Ano 75.4 N.N., pol. (-) VII
O.Edfou III 479.5 Fl. Bist«iw, pol. (-) byz.

Arsinoe
êrjantew
CPR VIII 21.5 AÈ. ÉAlÊpiow, ê., b. early IV Addressee of offic. Ietter
P.Col. VII 138.35 AÈr. EÎporow, ê., b., §pimel. xrusoË 308 Issues tax receipt
SB XVI 12289.22 AÈr. Dionusãmmvn, ê. [  ] 309 Hypographeus (?)
P.Cair.Isid.69.10 ÑVr¤vn, ê., b. 310 Descr. former landowner
P.Mich. XII 652.4 D›ow ÖOrei, ê. ca. 312 Makes delivery in official

account
P.Mich. XII 652.5 DiÒskorow LÊkvnow, ê. ca. 312 idem
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(pro)politeuÒmenoi
P.Sakaon 46.1, 48.1 AÈr. ÉIs¤vn, pol. (-), praipÒsitow h pãgou7 342, 343
P.Abinn. 58.3 = P.Lond. II
233.3

AÈr. EÈlÒgiow ÉAndr°a, prÊtaniw, propol. (-) 345

P.Grenf. I 54.7 NÒnnow, pol. (-) 378
P.Lond. inv. 2180 Fl. ÉIs¤vn, pol. (-) ka‹ §jãktvr IV (cf. above, fn. 7)
SB XIV 12129.4 LeÒntiow, pol. (-) IV/V
P.Prag. II 131.8 Fl. Pt`e`m`eËw (?), pol. (-) 455
SPP X 252.13 Kosmçw, pol. (-) VI
SB VIII 9757.2,4 P°trow, pol. (-) VII/VIII

Athribis
No êrjantew

(pro)politeuÒmenoi
Lef. 64.12 = SB V 8699 Fl. KËrow, pol. (-), logisteÊvn ka‹

§pike¤menow t“ tetrapÊlƒ
374

Boubastos
êrjantew
P.Bub. I 4.65.2 N.N., ê. early III Role unclear (in genitive)

No (pro)politeuÒmenoi

Cynopolis Maior
No êrjantew

(pro)politeuÒmenoi
P.Oxy. XLVIII 3398.11 Ptolema›ow, pol. (-) IV
P.Oxy. L 3599.3 Fl. DvrÒyeow, pol. (afid.) 460

Herakleopolis
êrjantew
SB XVI 12690.1 N.N., [ê.] 189 Party (or father ?) in private

loan contract; see below p.
211

BGU III 928.6 AÈr. ÑHrçw SilbanoË, ê. 311 Author offic. complaint
P.Amh. II 142.20 N.N. EÈda¤monow, ê. post 341 Hypographeus
SPP XX 90.5 AÈr. ÑHrãkleiow ÉAfoËtow, ê., b. 415 Private addressee

(pro)politeuÒmenoi
SB VI 9597.2 N.N., [pro]pol. (-), prÊtaniw IV8

P.Fuad I Univ. 16.1 ÑHrakl]ã[m]mvni (?) §jãktori polit`e`u`[o]-
men[¨¨¨¨`]i ÑHrakleopol( )9

361? (cf. below, fn. 34)

SPP XX 123v.31 Fl. ÉOlÊmpiow, pol. (-) 444/445

7 P.Sakaon 46 (cf. below, p. 216) has the remarkable word order p[ra]i(pos¤tƒ) p[ã]g`(ou) h[/] (one would expect the
numeral to precede the noun), followed by p`ol(iteuom°nƒ) Pentakvm¤aw. It is also unclear what Pentakvm¤aw refers to (cf.
A. Calderini - S. Daris, Dizionario geografico, IV.2 96 s.n.). Is this ÉIs¤vn the same person as Fl. ÉIs¤vn politeuÒmenow ka‹
§jãktvr addressed in the still unpublished petition P.Lond. inv. 2180 (Arsinoe, IV; cf. J. Lallemand, L'administration civile
de l’Égypte de l’avènement de Dioclétien à la création du diocèse [Bruxelles 1964] 264)?

8 A restoration of just poli]teuÒmenow instead of propoli]teuÒmenow seems less likely in view of the fact that there is
no instance of a politeuÒmenow who was prÊtaniw at the same time, whereas the combination prÊtaniw propoliteuÒmenow
occurs in P.Abinn. 58.5 (Arsinoe, 345).

9 See the remarks made by the editor, p. 30: “there is room for a narrow letter between the n and the final i, but there is
no trace of it remaining, though the papyrus is not broken at this point. The possibilities are: (a) politeuÒmen[o]i, i.e. the
officials or perhaps councillors of Heracleopolis, the writers of the letter; the absence of the article is an objection to this; or
(b) politeuom°n[v]i, agreeing with ÑHrakl]ã[m]mvni §jãktori «holding office as exactor at Heracleopolis». This is
perhaps the more likely, though there is no room for v as it is written elsewhere in this document, and the writing of the final
i would be unusual.”
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Hermonthis
No êrjantew

(pro)politeuÒmenoi
BGU II 669.3 Fl. KÒmew Sab¤nou, pol. (-) Byz. Cf. below, fn. 20.
BGU II 670.8 ¨¨¨¨`h¨¨¨¨`h¨¨¨¨`mow, pol. (-) Byz.
P.Lond. I 77.84 (p. 236) Fl. ÉAbraåm Yeodvs¤ou, pol. (-) ca. 600

Hermopolis (cf. also
below, fn. 17)

êrjantew
Tyche 10 (1995) 3.2 = SPP
XX 74.2

ÑErm›now ı ka‹ Didumãmmvn, ê. [  ] 276 Descr. of father of party in
private contract; or from
Alexandria?

CPR V 6.4 (BLVIII 100) AÈr. PoludeÊkhw ı ka‹ Taur›now, ê., b. 306
CPR VIII 26.2 N.N., ê., b., diadexÒmenow tØn [  ] 319-322 Unclear (in off.doc.?)
CPR VIII 26.3 N.N., ê., b. 319-322 idem
CPR XVII.A.7 .4; 8.3 AÈr. ÉAd°lfiow, ê., b. 317 Addressee/sender of private

contracts
CPR XVII.A.23.19 N.N. (ÉAd°lfiow ?), ê. 322 Unclear (in descr. of victim

of attack)
CPR XVII.A.30.2 ÉAd°lfiow (?), ê. IV Unclear
SB VI 9219.2, 11 AÈr. ÑErm∞w ı ka‹ DhmÆtriow, ê., b. 319 Official addressee
P.Kell.Gr. I 21.26-7 AÈr. Fib¤vn, ê., 321 Hypographeus
SB XVIII 14056.4, P.Stras.
296V.2

AÈr. ÉAmm≈niow ı ka‹  Kãnvbow, ê., b.,
sÊndikow

326 Official addressee

SB XVIII 14056.4, P.Stras.
296V.2

AÈr. Neilãmmvn ı ka‹ ÑI°raj, ê., b., sÊndikow 326 Official addressee

P.Stras. 619.4 idem, but om. sÊndikow c. 325 Sends offic.(?) letter
SB XVI 12673.3 PoludeÊkhw, ê., genÒmenow [b.] 324/5 In descr. of father of party in

private contract
SPP XX 86 = CPR I 19.2 PoludeÊkhw, ê., genÒmenow b. 330 In descr. of addressee’ s

father
P.Charite 13.12n. AÈr. L°vn PoludeÊkouw, [ê. ?], §pimelhtØw

kr°vw
327 Official sender

SB XIV 12214.1 ÉApoll≈niow Le-, ê., b., §pim. kr°vw 335? Official sender
SPP XX 88.20 AÈr. Ne›low ÑErmãmmvnow, ê. 337 Hypographeus
CPR XVII.A.32.1 AÈr. ÉAsklhpiãdhw ÉAdelf¤ou, ê., b.,

praipÒsitow ie pãgou
340 Official addressee

P.Cair.Goodsp. 13.2 AÈr. ÉAsklhpiãdhw ÉAdelf¤ou, ê., b. 341 Private addressee
SB XIV 11717.16 ÉAsklhpiãdhw ê. IV In judicial document
P.Charite 33.4 ÑEllãdiow?, ê., b., logist[ ?, ca.

345?
Role unclear; in private loan
of money

P.Charite 7.1 ÉAmazÒniow, ê., b. 347 Addressee’s father in private
contract

P.Lond. V 1651.4 AÈr. ÑErme¤aw ÑHliod≈rou, ê., b., strathgÒw 363 Official addressee
P.Flor. I 95.5 AÈr. M°law ÑErmoË, b., ê., Ípd°kthw xrusoË 375 Official addressee
P.Flor. I
95.20,32,56,72,87,95

AÈr. Filãmmvn ÑErmoË, b., ê., Ípod°kthw
xrusoË

375-377 Official addressee

P.Flor. I
95.20,32,56,72,87,95

AÈr. DiÒskorow ÉAmmvn¤vnow, b., ê., Ípod°kthw
xrusoË

375-377 Official addressee

NB: P.Flor. I 95.95 om. Ípod°kthw xrusoË
CPR VII 18.6 AÈr. Nearx¤dhw Nearx¤dou, ê., b. 379? Official addressee
CPR VII 19.2 AÈr. NemesianÚw Dhmhtr¤ou, ê. 380 Official addressee
P.Lips. 42.9 Pinout¤vn DioskÒrou, ê., b. late IV Author of offic. complaint

(pro)politeuÒmenoi
SPP XX 76.1 N.N. ı ka‹ BasianÒw, propol. ? (-) post 308? (cf. BL VIII 465)
BGU XII 2135.1 SalloÊstiow ÉOlumpiÒdvrow, propol. (-) 330
CPR I 19.1 = SPP XX 86.1 SalloÊstiow ÉOlumpiÒdvrow, propol. (-) 330
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P. Louvre A.F. 11314.1-210;
cf. P.Cair.Preis. 7.2

SalloÊstiow ÉOlumpiÒdvrow, propol. (-),
¶kdikow pÒlevw ka‹ nomoË

ca. 330

CPR V 9.3 AÈr. EÈlÒgiow ı ka‹ EÈfrÒniow propol. (-),
¶kdikow

339

P.Flor. I 34.3 Fl. ÉOlumpiÒdvrow ı ka‹ ÉAsugkr¤tiow, Stra[,
]pol. (-), praipÒsitow a ka‹ b pãgou

342 (+ BL I 137)

P.Lips. 13.5 AÈr. ÉVkeãniow Dioskor¤dou, pol. (-) 364 For date cf. ZPE 100 (1994)
204

P.Flor. I 43.3 AÈr. KËrow ÑErme¤ou, pol. (-) 370
P.Flor. I 43.4 AÈr. Gennãdiow ÉOlumpiod≈rou, pol. (-) 370
P.Flor. I 43.4 AÈr. Kopr°aw ÑHrakl∞tow, pol. (-) 370
BGU IV 1092.4 AÈr. ÑErme›now ÑErme¤ou, pol. (-) 372
BGU IV 1092.6 AÈr. SilbanÚw ÑErmod≈rou, pol. (-) 372
P.Stras. IV 272.4 AÈr. DvrÒyeow SilbanoË, pol. (-) , strathgÒw 369
P.Lond. V 1648.3, 1649.5 AÈr. DvrÒyeow SilbanoË, pol. (-) , =ipãriow 373
P.Flor. I 52.14 AÈr. DvrÒyeow SilbanoË, pol. (-) 376
P.Lond. V 1648.3, 1649.5 AÈr. ÉArtem¤dvrow ÑErm¤nou, pol. (-), =ipãriow 373
P.Stras. 749.4 N.N., son of N.N. pol. († -) 380
SB VIII 9907.5 AÈr. Taur›now ÉAkulãou, pol. (-) 388
P.Lips. 37.3 AÈr. ZhnÒdotow ¨¨¨¨`¨¨¨¨`p`¤o[u], propol. (-),

=ipãriow11
389 (cf. below, p. 216f.)

P.Lips. 56.4,65.4 AÈr. KËrow Filãmmvnow, pol. (-),
nuktostrãthgow

390

P.Herm. 19.14 (cf. 2) ÉApÒllvn, =ipãriow, pol. (-) 392
P.Herm. 19.14 (cf. 2) YeÒgnvstow, pol. (-) 392 (cf.below, fn.17)
P.Stras. VIII 713.2 AÈr. KËrow Filãmmvnow, pol. (-),

nuktostrãthgow
397

P.Herm. 52.2, 53.3 AÈr. P°trow Filãmmvnow, pol. (-),
nuktostrãthgow

399

P.Select. 10.4 AÈr. ÑHraklãmmvn Dhm°ou, pol. (-),
strathgÒw / §jãktvr

399

P.Select. 10.4 AÈr. ZhnÒdotow E¨¨¨`[, pol. (-), strathgÒw /
§jãktvr12

399

P.Select. 10.5 AÈr. DvrÒyeow ÉAxill°vw, pol. (-), strathgÒw /
§jãktvr

399

P.Select. 10.2 AÈr. Foibãmmvn ÑErma¤vnow, pol. (-) 399
SB XVI 12244.3 Fl. Dhm°aw ÑHraklãmmvnow, pol. (-) ka‹

kayosivm°now triboËnow
IV

SB XIV 11717.ii.18 Pomp≈niow, pol. (†, -) IV
P.Flor. III 315.2 AÈr. YeÒdvrow Dvroy°ou, pol. (-) 435
P.Flor. III 313.4 AÈr. ÑHrakl°vn ÑIerokl°ouw, pol. (afid.)

=ipãriow
449

P.Vindob.Sijp. 11.4 Fl. Kall¤nikow ÑEllad¤ou, pol. (afid.) 453
SB VIII 9763.55 Fl. ÉAxilleÊw, pol. (-) 457-474
SB VIII 9763.57 Fl. ÑErmÒdvrow, pol. (-) 457-474
SB XVI 12486.9 N.N., father of Claudia Theonilla, pol. (-)13 470
CPR IX 36.3 Fl. N.N. Kallin¤kou, pol. (lampr., afid.) 487/8
CPR XXI 9.2 (forthcoming) Fl. Kall¤nikow ÑEllad¤ou (†), pol. (item) 495
P.Flor. III 343.2 ÉAndr°aw, lampr. ka‹ pol. V

10 Published by S. Kambitsis in Proc. XIXth Congr. of Papyrology, vol. I (Cairo 1992) 623.
11 Is this the same man as the AÈr. ZhnÒdotow, politeuÒmenow, strathgÒw / §jãktvr in P. Select. 10.4? The editor of

that text did not indicate the number of letters lost at the end of 1. 4 and prints the remains of the patronymic only as E¨¨¨¨`[-.
From a comparison with the preceding and the following lines it follows that ca. 4 letters are lost in the lacuna. If the patro-
nymic  ¨¨¨¨`¨¨¨¨`p`¤o[u] in P.Lips. 37.3 refers to the same man as E¨¨¨¨`[¨¨¨¨`¨¨¨`¨¨¨`¨¨¨`] in P.Select. 10.4, one wonders whether one should read
ÑErm¤ou in both cases, i.e ÑE`r`m`¤ou in P.Lips. 37.3 and ÑEr`[m¤ou in P.Select. 10.4.

12 Cf. above, fn. 11 ad P.Lips. 37.3 (A.D. 389).
13 Ed. princ. ll. 8-9: Glaud¤& Yeon¤ll& yug[a]t`[r‹] | [¨¨¨¨`¨¨¨`¨¨¨`]¨¨¨¨`[¨¨¨`]o p`[oli]teuom°nou, i.e. [Yeod]≈`[r]o[ÅuÄ] p`[oli]teuom°-

nou, or a short name followed by p`r`op`[oli]teuom°nou. In view of the date of the document a restoration of p`r`op`[oli]teu-
om°nou seems now unlikely.
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P.Flor. III 352.2 Fl. ÉErÊyriow, pol. (-), logistÆw V
BGU XII 2170.19 N.N., pol. (-) V
SPP VIII 1025.1 Fl. Sarap¤vn, pol. (-), logistÆw V/VI (cf. BL IX 341)
SPP XX 143.9 Fl. Dvs¤yeow, pol. (-), Ípod°kthw largiti-

vnalik«n ka‹ despotik«n prosÒdvn
V/VI

P.Grenf. I 57.2 Zaxar¤aw, pol. (-) 561
SPP XX 218.6 Fl. DhmÆtriow, megaloprep. kÒmew ka‹ pol. early VII
P.Sorb. II 75.E.5, 102.E.1 YeÒdvrow, pol. (-) early VII
P.Sorb. II l05.D.l SalloÊstiow, pol. (-) early VII
P.Sorb. II l00.A.11 N.N., pol. (-) early VII

Hypselis
êrjantew
SB XIV 11614.2 -n›now, ê., énametrhtÆw in Memphites 303 Official addressee

No (pro)politeuÒmenoi

Oasis Maior
(Hibis/Mothis)

êrjantew
P.Kell.Gr. I l9.a.5 AÈr. ÉApollÒdvrow, ê. 299 Assists in off. petition
P.Kell .Gr. I 1 9.a.App.5 AÈr. ÉApollÒdvrow, ê. ca. 300 Idem
SB XVIII 13852.34 N.N., ê., diadexÒmenow t[Øn 309 Issues order
P.Kell.Gr. I 37.10 N.N., ê. 320 Unclear
P.Kell.Gr. I 21.1 AÈr. FaustianÒw, ê., ¶kdikow 321 Official addressee
P.Kell.Gr. I 4.1, 19 AÈr. Pausan¤aw OÈaler¤ou, ê. 331 Author of private doc.
P.Kell.Gr. I 38.a.1,22 AÈr. Pausan¤aw OÈaler¤ou, ê. 333 Author of private grant
P.Kell.Gr. I 38.b.1,22 AÈr. Pausan¤aw OÈaler¤ou, ê. 333 Idem
P.Kell.Gr. I 23.6-7 ÑArpokrat¤vn, ê. 353 Subject of complaint in

petition
P.Kell.Gr. I 48.2,18 AÈr. OÈal°riow Sarap¤vnow, ê. 355 Manumittor
P.Kell.Gr. I 8.16-17 AÈr. TimÒyeow ÑArpokrat¤vnow, ê. 362 Hypographeus in sale of a

slave
P.Kell.Gr. I 25.3 AÈr. Filosãrapiw ı ka‹ M¤kkalow, ê.,

prÒedrow
IV Addressee of offic. doc.

P.Kell.Gr. I 25.4 AÈr. ÉAndrÒmaxow ÉApÒllvnow, ê., sÊndikow IV Addressee of offic. doc.
Cf. also the following unpublished ostraka from Kellis (all receipts signed by êrjantew):
O.Kelllis A/6/89 (dated ‘year 10 and 11’):
4 AÈrÆliow Y°vn Pisistrãt(ou) êrjaw dekãp(rvtow).
5-6 AÈrÆliow T¤tow A‡liow ÉIs¤dv[row êr]j`(aw) dekãprvt(ow).

O.Kellis D/1/142 (dated ‘year 12 = 11 = 4’ = A.D. 295/6):
5-8 AÈrÆliow Y°vn Pisistrãt(ou) êrjaw dekãprvt(ow) toparx¤aw MesobÆ.
8-10 AÈrÆl(iow) T¤tow A‡liow ÉIs¤dvrow êrj(aw).

O.Kellis D/3/32 (dated ‘year 6‘):
4 AÈrÆl(iow) ÉAndrÒtimow ı k(a‹) KendrÒkiow êrjaw dek(ãprvtow).
5-6 AÈrÆl(iow) ÉApÒllvn ı k(a‹) Xãrhw êrj(aw) dekãprvtow.

O.Kellis D/0/2 = # 2037 (dated ‘year 14’):
AÈrÆliow ÖAriow ı ka‹ äVrow Li∞tow êrjaw dekãprvtow d`i`' §`m`o`Ë` AÈrhl¤ou ÉApoll«  toË k(a‹) Xãrhtow

(pro)politeuÒmenoi
M.Chrest. II 77.2; 78.2 AÈr. KleÒboulow, pol. (-) 378/378
O.Douch I 50.1 ÉAm«niw, pol. (-) IV
P.Kell.Gr. I 54.17 N.N., pol. (-) IV

Oxyrhynchus
êrjantew
P.Oxy. XVII 2116.4 AÈr. Sarap¤vn ı ka‹ ÉApollvnianÒw, ê.,

§pithrhtØw stupthr¤aw
229 Addressee of off. doc.

P.Oxy. XVII 2116.4 AÈr. Diog°nhw Sarap¤vnow, ê., §pithrhtØw
stupthr¤aw

229 Addressee of off. doc.

P.Oxy. XVII 2116.4 AÈr. Ptolema›ow Ptolema¤ou, ê., §pithrhtØw
stupthr¤aw

229 Addressee of off. doc.
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P.Oxy. L 3565.3 AÈr. ÉAn¤khtow Ploutãrxou, ê. boage¤an, b. 245 Sender of official doc.
PSI IV 298.2 AÈr. Foibãmmvn Diog°nouw Stefãnou, ê. ca. 293 Sender of official petition
P.Oxy. XXXVIII 2849.13 Sarçw, ê. 296 (also

in
Alex.)

In descr. of sender’s father

P.Oxy. XXIV 2407.12,39 ÉApollÒdvrow, ê. late III Speaker in meeting
proceedings

P.Oxy. XXIV 2407.39 FilÒjenow, ê. late III Speaker in meeting
proceedings

P.Oxy. XVIII 2187.8 BerenikianÒw, ê. [b.] 304 in petition
P.Oxy. XVIII 2187.8 Dioskour¤dhw, ê. [b.] 304 in petition
P.Oxy. XIX 2232.1 AÈr. ÑHrçw Dionus¤ou, ê., b., praipÒsitow h

pãgou
316 Official addressee

P.Oxy. LX 4075.3 ÑHliÒdvrow, ê. 318? In descr. of offic. meeting
P.Oxy. LX 4075.3 EÈtÒlmiow, ê. 318? In descr. of offic. meeting
SB XII 11154.4 AÈr. PatermoÊyiow PaÊlou, ê., b. 321 Represents wife (addressee)

in private contract
P.Oxy. VI 900.4 AÈr. DiÒskorow SilbanoË, ê., b. 322 Author of official petition
P.Oxy. LXI 4125.9,16-17 StratÒnikow, ê. 322 Addressee’s father in priv.

contract
P.Oslo III 138.2 ÑI°raj PesoÊriow, ê., b. 323 Issues a lease contract
P.Oxy. LIV 3758.182 Kapitvl›now, ê. 325 In descr. of court

proceedings
P.Oxy. VI 990.6 ÉAgayÚw Da¤mvn Kaikil¤ou, ê., genÒmenow [b.?] 331 In descr. of a woman making

a testament
P.Oxy. I 67.2 AÈr. ÉA°tiow, ê., propoliteuÒmenow 338 Addressee of offic. doc.
P.Oxy. XII 1559.4 AÈr. ÉArist¤vn Ptolema¤ou, ê., b. 341 Sender of petition
SB XVI 13035.4,62 Ser∞now Sarç, ê. 341 Entry in private ledger, owes

rent

(pro)politeuÒmenoi
P.Oxy. I 67.2,8,17 ÉA°tiow, êrjaw, propol. (-) 33814

P.Oxy. L 3579.2 ÉA°tiow, propol. (-) 341-43
P.Oxy. L 3577.1,13 ÉA°tiow, propol. (-) 342
P.Oxy. L 3577.2,13 DiÒskorow, propol. (-) 342
P.Oxy. XLVIII 3394.16 ÉAyanãsiow, propol. (-) 364-67
PSI VIII 944.10 MakrÒbiow, propol. (-) 364-66
P.Oxy. XLVIII 3393.6 EÈlÒgiow, pol. (-) 365
PSI XV 1566.6 Zv¤low, pol. (-) 391
P.Wash.Univ. I 20.1 Fl. MakrÒbiow, pol. (-) IV
ChLA V 292.8 N.N., pol. (-) IV
P.Oxy. LI 3627.4 ÉAmbrÒsiow, pol. (-) late IV
P.Oxy. LI 3627.1 ÉAsklhpiãdhw, pol. (-) late IV
P.Oxy. LI 3627.4 Ptolema›ow, pol. (-) late IV
P.Oxy. VII 1048.6 ÉA°tiow, pol. (-) IV/V
P.Oxy. VII 1048.7 ÉAyanãsiow, pol. (-) IV/V
P.Heid. IV 313.14,16 Dioskour¤dhw, pol. (-) IV/V
P.Heid. IV 314.2 EÈÆyiow, pol. (-) IV/V
P.Heid. IV 314.3 ÑIerak¤vn, pol. (-) IV/V
P.Wash.Univ. II 83.1 MakrÒbiow, pol. (-) IV/V
P.Oxy. VII 1048.10 OÈal°riow, pol. (-) IV/V
P.Oxy. VII 1048.4 Pãkiow, pol. (-) IV/V
P.Wash.Univ. II 83.3 PaËlow, pol. (-) IV/V
P.Heid. IV 314.6 StratÆgiow, pol. (-) IV/V
P.Heid. IV 313.17; 314.7 TatianÒw, pol. (-) IV/V
P.Heid. IV 313.9 N.N., pol. (-) IV/V
P.Michael. 33.2,17 Fl. Ptolem›now EÈlog¤ou, pol. (-) IV/V
CPR VII 39.9,11 Sept¤miow (?) Fil°aw, pol. (-) 405/6
P.Köln V 234.3 Fl. ÉIvs∞f, pol. (-), =ipãriow 431

14 The additional title êrjaw occurs only in 1. 2.
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P.Mil. II 64.2 N.N., pol. (afid.), [dioikhtØw] t«n pragmãtvn
t∞w --- despo¤nhw ÉArkad¤aw

441

P.Oxy. VI 913.4 DaniÆliow, [pro]pol. (-) 44215

P.Mil. II 45.3 Fl. ÉAyanãsiow, pol. (afid.), =ipãriow 449
P.Gron.Amst. 1.2 Fl. TatianÒw, pol. (afid.), =ipãriow 455
P.Oxy. XXXIV 2718.3 Fl. Leukãdiow, pol. (afid.) 458
SB XVIII 13596.3 Fl. ÉIvs∞f, pol. (afid.), =ipãriow 464
P.Oxy. VI 902.4,12 Foibãmmvn, pol. (-) 465
P. Flor. III 325.2 Fl. StratÆgiow ÉAp¤vnow (?), §ndoj. ka‹ pol. 489 (cf. BL VII 53)
P.Oxy. XLIX 3512.3 Fl. ÉIvãnnhw Martur¤ou, pol. (afid.) 492
P.Oxy. L 3584.2 Fl. StratÆgiow, pol. (afid.) V
P.Oxy. XXIV 2418.8 Y]°vn, pol. (afid.) V/VI
P.Oxy. XVI 2002.1 N.N., kÒmew, pol. (-) 579
P.Oxy. XVI 2020.1 N.N.,] pol. (-) VI
P.Oxy. I 155.12 YeÒfilow, pol. (-) VI
P.Wash.Univ. II 89.13 Sarap¤vn, pol. (-) VI
P.Wash.Univ. II 89.24 B¤ktvr, pol. (-) VI
SB I 1971.1, 1972.1 Dioskour¤dhw, pol. (-) VI (?KAW)  (cf. below, p. 209)
SB VI 8988.31 Mar›now, pol. (per¤bl.) 647
SB VI 8988.31 MarkianÒw, pol. (per¤bl.) 647

Panopolis
êrjantew
P.Got. 4.4 AÈr. Y°vn ı ka‹ DhmÆtriow, ê. 253 Sender of offic. document
P.Panop.Beatty 1.120, 160 ÑI°raj, ê. §pimelhtÆw 298 In official correspondence
P.Panop.Beatty 1.244 YeÒfrastow ı ka‹ YeÒgnvstow ÑHliod≈rou, ê. 298 Addressee of off. corresp.
P.Panop.Beatty 1.244 YeÒdvrow ÖArxontow ÑErm¤nou, ê. 298 Addressee of off. corresp.
P.Panop.Beatty 1.276 Bhsçw ÑIerakapÒllvnow toË ka‹ Dhmhtr¤ou, ê. 298 Addressee of off. corresp.
P.Panop.Beatty 1.276 TrifiÒdvrow ÉIsid≈rou Kallimãxou, ê. 298 Addressee of off. corresp.
P.Panop.Beatty 1.380 YeÒdotow ı ka‹ D¤dumow Filad°lfou, ê. 298 Addressee of off. corresp.
P.Panop.Beatty 1.384 M¤kkalow Y°vnow, ê., §pimelhtØw z–vn 298 Addressee of off. corresp.
P.Panop.Köln 21.3 ÑIerak¤vn ı ka‹ Yeofãnhw, ê. 315 Addressee private contract
P.Panop.Köln 27.3 Bhsçw ı ka‹ Dos¤yeow, ê. 323 Sender of petition
P.Berl.Bork. 10.3 Bhsçw, ê. early IV In list of house owners
PSI XII 1233.1 ÑArpokrat¤vn, ê., b. 323 Addressee of lease contract
PSI XII 1233.1 EÈlÒgiow, ê., b. 323 Addressee of lease contract
SB V 7666.1 AÈr. Dos¤yeow Dionusod≈rou, ê., b. 330 Addressee private contract
P.Panop.Köln 22.2,14 AÈr. ÜHrvn ÑIerakapÒllvnow, ê., b. 336 Issues contract
P.Panop.Köln 8.1 AÈr. ? ÉApÒllvn D¤ou, ê. 338 Private addressee
P.Panop.Köln 7.1 AÈr. -vrow ÉIsid≈rou, ê. ca. 338 Private addressee
P.Lips. 45.5 AÈr. Sempr≈niow Semprvn¤ou, ê., b. 371 Sender of official doc.
P.Lips. 46.5 AÈr. ÉApoll≈niow Bhsç, ê. 371 Idem
P.Lips. 59.5 AÈr. M¤kkalow ÉAfyon¤ou, ê., b., §pimelhtØw

§sy∞tow
371 Idem, in off. doc.

P.Lips. 60.3 ÉAfyÒniow, genÒmenow b., ê., genÒmenow
§pimelhtØw §sy∞tow

post 371 Descr. of sender’s father in
off. doc.

P.Panop.Köln 25.9 N.N., ê., b. early IV Mention in off. complaint

No (pro)politeuÒmenoi

Ptolemais
êrjantew
SB V 8481 SvtØr Svt∞row, ê. III Dedicator of inscription
P.Lips. 50.3 AÈr. ÉAp¤vn, ê., b. 372 Sender of official doc.

No (pro)politeuÒmenoi

15 Daniel, father of a daughter N.N., is apparently dead and one should restore [politeusa]m`°nou instead of [propoli-
teuo]m`°nou. In this respect it should be noted that the latest dated attestation of a propoliteuÒmenow in the Oxyrhynchite
nome dates from A.D. 364-367, i.e. 75 years earlier.
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Tentyris
êrjantew
P.Nag.Hamm. 64.6 AÈr. Ptolema›ow PaxoÊmiow, ê. 346 Addressee of private doc.

No (pro)politeuÒmenoi

Thmouis
êrjantew
P.Corn. 20.2,27,46,64,83,
103,126,146,168,188,211

AÈr. ÉAl°jandrow, ê., prutaneÊsaw,
énametrhtÆw in Arsin.

302 Addressee of offic. doc.

No (pro)politeuÒmenoi

Provenance unknown
êrjantew
P.Rain.Cent. 68.13 DionÊsiow ı ka‹ TimÒyeow, ê. c. 235? Ment’d in official doc.
BGU III 745.2 N.N., ê. mid III ? Referred to in (sender of?)

petition (?)
P.Ryl. IV 701.18 AÈr. PatermoËyiw, ê., b. 305 Signs (?) record of pro-

ceedings
SPP XX 77.9 AÈr. DiÒskorow, ê., diadÒ[thw16 307 Signs document (tax

receipt?)
P.Heid. IV 323 C.3 AÈr. N.N., ê., b. 310 Issues official receipt
P.Bodl. I 44.17 -ow, ê. 310 hypographeus
P.Cair.Preis. 34 = SB XVI
12340.3

AÈr. ÉAmmvnçw Bhsar¤vnow, ê., naÊklhrow 315 Issues contract

P.Nag.Hamm. 63.18 AÈr. Stat¤liow Deut°rou, ê. 341 Hypographeus
P.Amst. I 39.2 N.N., ê. IV Author (?) of official

complaint?
P.Amst. I 74.5 N.N. ı ka‹ (?) YeÒgnvstow, ê. ?Herm.?,

early
IV?

Owner of land?17

P.Gron. 10.29 AÈr. Kt¤sthw, ê. IV or VI
(BL) ?

In list of witnesses to
contract

SB XVI 12229.1 AÈr. Oél°riow, ê. IV/V Subscribes contract18

(pro)politeuÒmenoi
SB XII 10932.3 N.N., pol. (-) 396
P.Stras. VII 694.2 N.N., ]pol. (-) early IV
P.Mil. II 34 = SB VIII
9846.2

N.N., pol. (-) IV

P.Rain.Cent. 109.3 ]hw, pol. (afid.) 490
CPR V 24.1 Tat›now, pol. (-) V?
P.Jand. III 40.5 N.N., pol. (-) V/VI
P.Jand. III 40.10 FilÒjenow, pol. (-) V/VI
P.Sorb. I 63.1 FilÒjenow, pol. (-) VI
P.Mich. XI 624.3 ]lianÒw, pol. (-) early VI
SB IV 7480.5-6 N.N., p[ropol.19 (lampr.) VI/VII (+ BL III 186/7)

16 In the context of a receipt’s being signed by some official an indication of his official capacity seems very attractive
to me and therefore I propose to restore diadÒ[thw  For the office cf. the remarks made in YClS 28 (1985) 111.

17 Strictly speaking the provenance of P.Amst. I 74 is unknown, but the kleros names Menelãou and Dionus¤ou are
both known in the Hermopolite nome. Is the name YeÒgnvstow in ] toË ka‹ Yeogn≈stou really an alias name, or the name
of a second independent person (by themselves the letters -tou might also contain the ending of a preceding name or title)?
For a politeuÒmenow YeÒgnvstow in Hermopolis in A.D. 390 cf. above.

18 The editor’s reading of the name after AÈr. as ÉAkãkiow seems very suspect to me. P.J. Sijpesteijn and P. van Minnen
suggest reading Oél°riow.

19 But cf. below p. 215.
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CPR VIII 84.3 YeÒdvrow, pol. (-) VII/VIII
SB I 4686.4 Sab›now, pol. (-) Byz.20

Furthermore, there are ‘general’ references to the title propoliteuÒmenow in:
P.Oxy. XXII 2343 = SB XVIII 13932.17 (Oxy., 287); P.Cair. Isid. 1.15 (Arsinoe, 297); P.Oxy. XLIV 3191.i.5 (Oxy., 302);
P.Oxy. LIV 3758.6 (Oxy., 325); P.Oxy. LV 3794.3,20 (Oxy., 340)
and there are ‘general’ attestations of the title politeuÒmenow in:
BGU IV 1024.vi.11,15,22 (Alex., 350-370; cf. P.Kell. I p. 45); P.Cair.Masp. I 67057 ii.29 (Antaiop., mid VI); P.Lund II 5.13
(Arsin. ?, ca. 500); P.Lips. 34.11 (Hermop., ca. 375); P.Lips. 35 = ChLA XII 524.14 (Hermop., ca. 375); P.Mert. I 43.2,7
(Oxy., late IV?); P.Oxy. XVI 1921.2 (Oxy., VI); PSI VI 684.6 (?, IV; for the date cf. BASP 11 [1974] 58; but ‘III’ seems too
early, cf. below); P.Berl.Frisk. 4.17 (?, IV-V); P.Wash.Univ. I 7.4 (?, V-VI); P.Mich. XI 624.11(?, early VI); P.Matr. 10.2 (?,
VI); SB XVIII 13865.7 (Thebaid ?, V/VI), 13925.2 ([lamp.]; ?, VI/VII); SEG VIII 781 = I.Theb. Syene 236.7 (Syene,
referring to the politeuÒmenoi of Latopolis; V/VI).21

The list of attestations of êrjantew and politeuÒmenoi given above allows us to make the follow-
ing observations, first on the title êrjaw:
(1) Its earliest ‘attestation’ in SB XVI 12690.1-2 (Herakleop., l89p [cf. BL IX 289]), is very dubious, as
it depends almost completely on a restoration; in fact only the ending -antow has been preserved and
restorations of offices held earlier like, e.g. gumnasiarxÆ]|[s]antow, eÈyhniarxÆ]|[s]antow etc. instead
of [êr]|[j]antow are also conceivable. The earliest securely dated instance of the title êrjaw dates from
A.D. 229 (P.Oxy. XVII 2116; Oxyrhynchus).  Preisigke’s observation (Städtisches Beamtenwesen [fn. 2
above], 13-14) that there are no attestations of the title êrjaw from before A.D. 202, while the term
êrxvn is found before that year only in the well-known phrasing koinÚn t«n érxÒntvn (ibidem, 8),
deserves to be kept in mind by modern editors of texts.
(2) If the suggested re-dating of P.Gron. 10 (prov. unknown; ed.: IV, but cf. BL V 39, VII 64) were
correct, the latest instance of the title êrjaw would be from the 6th century. There are, however, no
other instances of êrjaw from the 6th century; the latest securely dated attestation dates from A.D. 415
(SPP XX 90, Heracleopolis, cf. BL VII 261). One might argue, therefore, that unless the title of êrjaw
in the Groningen papyrus denotes something completely different from the traditional interpretation
‘former municipal (civil) magistrate’ (among the witnesses in P.Gron. 10 one finds i.a. 2 military ex-
praepositi and 3 military tribuni), its use in this papyrus could be a reason for maintaining the editor’s
date as much as possible [moving perhaps its (palaeographical) date only from ‘IV’ to ‘IV/V’; for other
papyri dated ‘IV/V’ cf. SB XVI 12229.1 (Prov. unknown) and P.Rain.Cent. 154.1 (Antinoop.)]. A xerox
of the papyrus, however, kindly provided by the University Library at Groningen22 shows that the
handwriting indeed looks ‘late’, i.e. from the 6th rather than from the early 5th century A.D. Moreover,

20 The text is very incompletely preserved. Ll. 3-5 read: [¨¨¨¨`¨¨¨`¨¨`]w uflÚw [    ] | 4 Sab¤nou polit( ) §peid°dvka ¨¨¨`[   ] |
5[ma]rtur¤an …w prÒkeitai, and in a restoration like, e.g., uflÚw [toË t∞w makar¤aw mnÆmhw] | Sab¤nou, polit(  ), the title
polit(  ) might go with the son [¨¨¨¨`¨¨¨`¨¨`]w rather than with his father Sab›now. One might ask, then, whether this Sabinos is the
same man as the father of Fl. KÒmew, politeuÒmenow in Hermonthis, BGU II 669.3, hence restore in SB 4686.4-5 KÒme]w
before uflÚw; moreover, as the verso of BGU II 669 has it that this text is a diamartur¤a, one migt think of restoring §pei-
d°dvka t[Øn] | [dia]martur¤an in SB 4686.4-5 and take it that the Louvre text is the bottom part of of the Berlin papyrus
(though most Louvre papyri published by C. Wessely seem to come from the Fayum, there are exceptions to that rule-of-
thumb; cf. BASP 16 [1979] 243 fn. 4 for some Louvre papyri from the Memphite, the Herakleopolite and the Hermopolite
nomes). With customary kindness G. Poethke provided me with xeroxes of both BGU I 669 and SB I 4686 and informs me
that in his opinion the texts do not match. I agree with him and I observe that l. 3 of the Louvre papyrus cannot be restored
along the lines set forth above, as the surface of the papyrus is completely preserved but blank. Moreover, there is no reason
to think that after l. 5 the text of SB I 4686 is incomplete; again, the surface of the papyrus is more or less complete, but
blank.

21 It remains to be seen (cf. above, fn. 3), whether the participles politeuÒmenow / politeusãmenow in P.Amh. II 82.8
(ca. 300-320; cf. F. Mitthof in Akten XXI. Papyrologenkongress Berlin, forthcoming) and in P.Oxy. XX 2266.18 (A.D.
266/67) are attestations of the well-known title. According to the editor this is not the case for the Oxyrhynchus papyrus (in
which politeuÒmenow = pol¤thw).

22 I am very grateful to M. van Rossum-Steenbeek for her kind help in obtaining this xerox.
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the number of (six) witnesses also seems to point to a later date (one is reminded of, e.g., the Syene-
texts from the late 5th and 6th century23). Therefore, one cannot escape the conclusion that the date of
this papyrus remains problematic and uncertain [there is insufficient reason to connect the topographical
name Pkr« (l. 1324) with the homonymous name given to a plot of land in the Pathyrite nome (as the
editor’s note to 1. 13 seems to suggest; A. Calderini - S. Daris, Dizionario dei nomi geografici IV 153,
distinguish the two plots, correctly in my view). Under the circumstances one must stick, therefore, to
the attribution ‘prov.unknown.’].
(3) The title êrjaw is never found in combination with other municipal magistracies like gumnasiar-
xÆsaw, §jhghteÊsaw, égoranomÆsaw, eÈyhniarxÆsaw, kosmhteÊsaw, érxierateÊsaw, but seems to
replace these or to sum them up (see below). One finds the title either by itself or in combination with
that of membership of a local town council, i.e. bouleutÆw, prÒedrow or prÊtaniw (or, for that matter,
prutaneÊsaw); the most normal sequence is (1°) êrjaw, (2°) bouleutÆw, but sometimes this order is
inverted (cf. Alexandria, 319 [doc. written in Hermopolis!]; Antinoopolis, 260, 330; Hermopolis, 375,
375-77; Panopolis, post 371); one may observe that all cases of the inverted order are found in
documents from the Thebaid. Often enough the title êrjaw is followed by another indication of an
official (usually: municipal) duty, e.g. an §pim°leia. We find the following combinations of titles:

SB XIV 11614.2 ê., énametrhtÆw in the Memphite nome Hypselis, 303
P.Corn. 20.2,27,46,64,83,103,126,146,
168,188,211

ê., prutaneÊsaw, énametrhtÆw in the Arsinoite nome Thmouis, 302

P.Oxy. L 3565.3 ê.  boage¤an, b. Oxy., 24525

Various O.Kellis ined. ê., dekãpvtow Great Oasis, approx.
244-302

CPR VIII 26.2 ê., b., diadexÒmenow tØn [  ] Hermop., 319-322
SB XVIII 13852.34 ê., b., diadexÒmenow t[Øn       ] Great Oasis, 309
SPP XX 77.9 ê., diadÒ[thw ?] ?, 307
P.Kell.Gr. I 21.1 ê., ¶kdikow Mothis, 321
P.Stras. 296.r.4, v.2 ê., b., sÊndikow Hermop., 326
P.Kell.Gr. I 25.4 ê., sÊndikow Mothis, IV
P.Panop. Beatty 1.120, 160 ê., §pimelhtÆw Panop., 298
P.Lips. 59.5 (cf. 60.3) ê., b., §pimelhtØw §sy∞tow Panop., 371
P.Panop.Beatty 1.384 ê., §pimelhtØw z–vn Panop., 298
P.Charite 13.12n. [ê. ?] §pimelhtØw kr°vw Hermop., 327
SB XIV 12214.1 ê., b., §pimelhtØw  kr°vw Hermop., 335?
P.Col. VII 138.35 ê., b., §pimelhtØw xrusoË Arsin., 308
P.Oxy. XVII 2116.4 ê., b., §pimelhtØw stupthr¤aw Oxy., 229
P.Charite 33.4 ê., b., logist[ Hermop., ca. 345?
P.Cair.Preis. 34 = SB XVI 12340.3 ê., naÊklhrow ?, 315
P.Oxy. XIX 2232.1 ê., b., praipÒsitow h pãgou Oxy., 316
CPR XVII.A.32.1 ê., b., praipÒsitow ie pãgou Hermop., 340
P.Kell.Gr. I 25.3 ê., prÒedrow Mothis, IV
P.Oxy. I 67.2 ê., propoliteuÒmenow Oxy., 338

23 For this dossier cf. BASP 23 (1986) 81-98.
24 As D. Hagedorn reminds me per e-mail, “das maskuline koptische Wort kro (mit Artikel: pkro) heißt nach Crum,

Coptic Dictionary, 1l5a auch ‘Ufer’; paßt das nicht ganz gut zu ‘n∞sow’, Z. 12?”
25 Boage¤an immediately after êrjaw is remarkable; except for the more general phrasing êrxein érxãw (for this cf.,

e.g., P.Oxy. XXII 2339.27 and below for SB I 176.13-14) there is no instance in the papyri of êrjaw followed by a specific
object denoting the sphere of operations (in the accusative), in which combination êrjaw would seem to mean something
like ‘ex-magistrate in charge of the ...’. Under normal conditions [cf. later in this listing] one would expect êrjaw to be
followed by an indication of another office held, like diadexÒmenow tØn boage¤an or  §pimelhtØw (t∞w) boage¤aw (N.B: this
office does not seem to be attested [cf. N. Lewis, The Compulsory Public Services of Roman Egypt 27-28] and it may be that
the boage¤a never was a municipal §pim°leia). The problem may be solved by assuming that êrjaw boage¤an is meant to
be the equivalent of the aor. participle of the non-existing verb boageÊv, boageÊsaw; in that case, however, one is
apparently not dealing with a ‘regular’ case of êrjaw.
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P.Lond. V 1651.4 ê., b., strathgÒw Hermop., 363
P.Flor. I 95.5,20,32,56,72,87 b., ê., Ípod°kthw xrusoË Hermop., 375-377

(4) B.A. van Groningen, Le Gymnasiarque des métropoles de l’Égypte romaine (Groningen 1924) 136-
137, refers to the case of a man Polydeukes from Hermopolis (father of a certain Demetria alias
Ammonia) who is styled gumnasiarxÆsaw = ‘former-gymnasiarch’ in SPP II p. 33 (Hermopolis, 328;
in the address of a document directed to his daughter), but êrjaw in A.D. 330 (SPP XX 86 = CPR I 19
[idem]; cf. now also SB XVI 12673 from 324/5 [idem]. There are now several similar cases:
(a) the case of Sarapion = Apollonianos who was êrjaw in 229, but gumnasiarxÆsaw in other/later
years (cf. P.J. Sijpesteijn, Nouveau liste des gymnasiarques # 225 = # 238; for his career see also G.
Bastianini in Aegyptus 69 [1969] 149-182);
(b) that of (Marcus Aurelius) Saras who was gumnasiarxÆsaw and town councillor of Oxyrhynchos in
A.D. 237 (P.Oxy. VIII 1114; Sijpesteijn, op.cit. # 367), and was styled êrjaw in A.D. 296 (cf. P.Oxy.
XXXVIII 2849.13n.).

Also relevant are the case of P.Oxy. LVIII 3925 (c. 245-6) in which the addressee Sarapion alias
Agathos Daimon gumnasiarxÆsaw was one of the êrjantew bouleuta¤ chosen by the municipal
council and the careers of Aur. Adelphios son of Adelphios and of Aur. Amazonios who were
gymnasiarchs according to some documents, while in other texts they are referred to as êrjantew (for
Aur. Adelphios see CPR XVII.A, p. 10, and Sijpesteijn, op.cit., # 600; for Aur. Amazonios cf.
P.Charite, 13.29-30 and Sijpesteijn, op.cit., # 605; for the career of the son of Aur. Adelphios, Aur.
Asklepiades, who apparently held a still unknown municipal magistracy, cf. BASP 15 [1978] 119 and
CPR XVII.A, p. 65f.).

One might be inclined, therefore, to regard êrjaw as almost synonymous with gumnasiarxÆsaw,
but that would go too far, because a similar variation between a precise indication of an office held
earlier and a general indication êrjaw is found in the career of Didymammon in SPP XX 74 who is
styled êrjaw in 1. 2 and eÈyhniarxÆsaw in 1. 9. Also instructive is the inscription SB I 176.13-14,
where a person is styled ‘êrjaw tåw aÈtåw érxãw’, referring back to the titulature of an earlier member
of the same family, i.e. ‘genÒmenow égoranÒmow ka‹ §jhghtØw ka‹ gumnas¤arxow’26 and the (fairly
long) career of Aur. Eudaemon alias Helladios for whom see P.Oxy. XL 2904 (272: êrjaw bouleutØw
ÉAlejandre¤aw ka‹ …w xrhmat¤zei), P.Oxy. XII 1412.1 (ca. 283/4: genÒmenow eÈyhniãrxhw kosmhtØw
§jhghtØw Ípomnhmatogrãfow bouleutØw t∞w lamprotãthw pÒlevw t«n ÉAlejandr°vn, gumnasiar-
xÆsaw bouleutØw t∞w lamprçw ka‹ lamprotãthw ÉOjurugxit«n pÒlevw), and M.Chr. 196 (307), in
which he styles himself simply as gum(nasiarxÆsaw) boul(eutÆw) of Oxyrhynchus.
The list of attestations of the title êrjaw shows that it has been used in several ways:
(1) for self-identification by a person who simply describes himself as êrjaw. The question is whether
people cared very much about a precise indication of their earlier-held magistracy/-cies (e.g.: ‘N.N.
égoranomÆsaw ka‹ §jhghteÊsaw ka‹ gumnasiarxÆsaw). Some people probably took pride in mention-
ing their full titulature, other people may have been reluctant to list all the offices they had held,
especially if they had a lot of paperwork to do; in such cases it may have been sufficient to use a quite
general êrjaw, occasionally followed by the phrase ka‹ …w xrhmat¤zei.
(2) for addressing a person, when his former office(s) were simply not known or considered unimportant
or just omitted for some unknown reason. Cf. in this respect P.Oxy. XIX 2232.1 and the note ad loc.
(documenting sloppy practices exercised by some persons re the indication of full titulature).
(3) in descriptions (e.g. of a plot of land) where a precise indication of which magistracy had been held,
apparently did not matter very much.

One should also reckon with the possibility that the title was sometimes used for summing up
several or even all municipal offices formerly held. In Latin inscriptions one encounters often enough

26 For a reconstruction of the genealogy of the family concerned cf. W. Matthes, Prosopographie der ägyptischen
Deltagaue auf Grund der griechischen Urkunden von 300 a. Chr. - 600 p. Chr. (Diss. Jena 1932) 145.
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‘N.N. omnibus honoribus functus’ vel sim. (cf., e.g., CIL XI 2643 ‘[omnibu]s honorib(us) functo’; XIV
352 ‘honorib(us) ac munerib(us) omnib(us) funct(o)’) = Gr. ‘N.N. pantarxÆsaw’ (a participle occurring
in the documentation from Egypt to date only once in an inscription from Ombos, I.Theb. Syene 194 =
IGRR I 1288.5; A.D. 214). Given the lacunose state of our information it is difficult to establish with
certainty whether in the Greek papyri from Egypt the indication êrjaw ever is a synonym of
pantarxÆsaw meaning 'having performed all magistracies'. In the case of a text like CPR VIII 21
(Arsinoe) it would seem highly unlikely that the authors of the document (all members of the town
council) would not have known the precise magistracy held by the addressee of the document, Aurelius
Alypios, if he had been, e.g., only an ex-kosmetes. One might argue, therefore, that in such a case
êrjaw was used to sum up a career of several (but not necessarily all) magistracies.27

Secondly, some observations on politeuÒmenoi. It will be instructive to compare our earliest and
latest dates for êrjaw with the earliest attestations of propoliteuÒmenoi and politeuÒmenoi.

Earliest êrjaw Latest êrjaw Earliest propoli-
teuÒmenow

Latest propoli-
teuÒmenow

Earliest poli-
teuÒmenow

Alexandria 272 319 IV - 415
Antaiop. - - - - 517
Aphrod. pol. 335 - - - -
Apollon. Magna - - - - 618
Arsinoe 308 ca. 312 297 345 378 (342?)
Boubastos early III - - - -
Athribis - - - - 374
Cynopolis Maior - - IV - -
Herakleopolis 311 415 IV? - 361 or ca. 365?
Hermonthis - - - - Byz.
Hermopolis 276 or 319/22? 380 330 (308?) 389 364 (342?)
Hypselis 303 - - - -
Oasis Maior 299 362 - - 376/8
Oxyrhynchos 229 341 287 364-67 365
Panopolis 253 post 371 - - -
Ptolemais III 372 - - -
Tentyra 346 - - - -
Thmouis 302 - - - -
Prov. unknown 235 IV/V (or VI?) early IV VI/VII28 IV

From this table it appears that there are no secure instances of neither propoliteuÒmenoi nor poli-
teuÒmenoi before the reign of the emperor Diocletian (cf. already the note to P.Oxy. XX 2266.18). The
doubtfully read title p`o`l(iteuÒmenow?) boul(eutÆw) of Tiberius Claudius Didymos alias Herakleios in
P.Oxy. XII 1501.3 (ed.: late III) must remain dubious, as it is distinctly too early when compared with
the earliest secure attestation of the title. R. S. Bagnall and R. A. Coles kindly checked a photo of the
papyrus (a copy of which they made available to me); they report that, although lambda is quite possible
and omikron might do, there is no room for the pi after the raised omega of ÑHrakle¤ƒ. The best
reading would be gum( ); indeed, an Oxyrhynchite gumnas¤arxow Tib°riow KlaÊdiow D¤dumow ka‹ …w
xrhmat¤zei is known from P.Oxy. VI 908.6ff. (cf. P.J. Sijpesteijn, Nouvelle liste des gymnasiarques #
250). Identifying these Didymoi raises a problem, as P.Oxy. 908 dates from A.D. 199. Now, P.Oxy. XII
1501 is a document issued by an Aurelius Ammonios §j(hght  ) bouleutÆw of Oxyrhynchos and D.
Hagedorn kindly informs me that he finds an Aurelius Serenos, son of an Ammonios §j(hght  )
bouleutÆw of Oxyrhynchos in BGU XI 2118.3-4 (223; cf. BL VI 22), and in P.Oxy. VI 909.8ff. (225);
he also mentions the (more doubtful) case of P.Oxy. IX 1196.20 (211/12). If we assume that the
exegetae named Ammonios in P.Oxy. XII 1501 and in BGU XI 2118 are indeed to be identified, it

27 Maybe, however, the senders of CPR VIII 21 simply did not care to be precise.
28 This is SB IV 7480, cf. below.
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follows that P.Oxy. XII 1501 should be contemporaneous with or even earlier than BGU XI 2118 and
that the editorial date ‘late III’ given to the Oxyrhynchus papyrus is too late. From the photostat I
observe that there is no obstacle against assigning the papyrus to the early-3rd century; in that case there
is no obstacle against identifying the gymnasiarchs named Tiberius Claudius Didymos in P.Oxy. XII
1501 and in VI 908. I do not think that one should follow J.R. Rea who writes (P.Oxy. LI 3627.1n.) that
the text may be later; as Hagedorn acutely observes, the lack in P.Oxy. 1501 of the epithets of
Oxyrhynchus lamprã / lamprå ka‹ lamprotãth, which are as a rule found in papyri after A.D. 269
(cf. also E.-M. Grocholl in ZPE 85 [1991] 268-270), makes an earlier date highly likely anyway.

On the other end of the spectrum the restoration proposed by C. Wessely (cf. BL III 186-187) for
SB IV 7480 (VI-VII), lines 5-6: t“ l[am]protãtƒ p[ropoliteu]om°nƒ t∞w aÈt∞w k[≈mhw Pinai] can
hardly be correct, because there is no such rank as that of a propoliteuÒmenow k≈mhw. It should also be
noticed that the latest securely dated attestation of propoliteuÒmenow is from 389 (Hermopolis; cf.
above, fn. 13, 15).29

This table allows us also to observe that there is a certain overlap in the use of the titles êrjaw and
propoliteuÒmenow, noticeable especially in Arsinoe, Herakleopolis, Hermopolis and Oxyrhynchos;
furthermore, the use of the terms propoliteuÒmenow and politeuÒmenow deserves attention:

Latest êrjaw Earliest propoliteuÒmenow Latest propoliteuÒmenow Earliest politeuÒmenow
Arsinoe ca. 312 297 345 378 (342?)
Hermopolis 380 330 (or 308?) 38930 364 (342?)
Oxyrhynchos 341 287 364-367 365
Herakleopolis 415 IV IV? 361 or ca. 365?

First an observation on the overlapping use of the terms êrjaw and propoliteuÒmenow. The period
of transition from êrjaw to propoliteuÒmenow in Arsinoe was short (ca. 15 years), but in Herakleo-
polis, Oxyrhynchos and in Hermopolis it was much longer (in the latter two cities more than half a
century; the exceptionally late attestation of êrjaw in Herakleopolis has been noticed already above, p.
214. It is uncertain whether this is mere coincidence (the incomplete state of our documentation should
also be taken into account), whether diverging regional developments are at stake, or – in case one is
dealing with the introduction of new names for the same (or a much similar) office, êrjaw >
propoliteuÒmenow – the reflection of some real historical process (one may compare the rather long
period of transition from the term toparx¤a to the term pçgow, esp. in the Hermopolite nome [cf.
P.Herm. Landl. p. 9-10]). This problem is further complicated by the fact that in the case of the use of
the terms propoliteuÒmenow and politeuÒmenow31 one may observe now a development hitherto
unnoticed.32 As P. van Minnen already noticed per epist., it is remarkable that the first attestations of
propoliteuÒmenoi are so unexpectedly much earlier than those of politeuÒmenoi.33 Moreover, the
situation in these four cities seems to suggest some kind of a watershed in the use of these terms, the
term propoliteuÒmenow being succeeded there by the term politeuÒmenow shortly after ca. A. D. 360.34

29 For two doubtful politeuÒmenoi purportedly occurring in P.Oxy. XVI 2058 (VI), see my article on Kaimiop≈lhw /
Kemiop≈lhw in ZPE 112 (1996) 161-162.

30 I am much indebted to Dr. R. Scholl for enabling me to check the correctness of the readings of the ed. princ.
31 The standard view now is (cf. A.K. Bowman’s discussion [above, fn. 1]), that a pro-politeuÒmenow is nothing more

than a kind of ‘first-class’ politeuÒmenow.
32 I am especially grateful to D. Hagedorn who directed my attention to the phenomenon.
33 Likewise, it should be noticed that – while one might expect a more even spreading – there are no attestations of the

title propoliteuÒmenow certainly dating from the 5th and/or the 6th century, while there are a number of attestations of the
title politeuÒmenow from these centuries.

34 The first secure instance of a politeuÒmenow occurs in Hermopolis, A.D. 364 (P.Lips. 13), but a possibly earlier
attestation may be P. Fuad I Univ. 16 (Herakleop.); in 1. 7 reference is made to the consulate of A.D. 361 (cf. R.S. Bagnall
a.o., Consuls of the Later Roman Empire 639), but that consulate does not necessarily have to be the date of the papyrus
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The situation, however, in Arsinoe and in Hermopolis is somewhat complex and deserves a more
detailed discussion.

Arsinoe: if the earliest politeuÒmenow here would date from A.D. 378, there would be no conflict
with a supposed transition throughout Egypt from propoliteuÒmenow >  politeuÒmenow ca. A.D. 360-65,
but a problem is created by the exceptional ‘earliest’ Fayumic politeuÒmenow in A.D. 342 in the
addressee’s titles in P.Sakaon 48 and 46.

First P.Sakaon 48.1: AÈrhl¤ƒ ÉIs¤vni pol(iteuom°nƒ) praipos¤tƒ [h]// pã[go]u nom`o`Ë` ÉAr-
si(no¤tou).

Comment: The ed.princ. (cf. SB VI 9622) printed: AÈrhl¤ƒ ÉIs¤vni [--]po¨¨¨¨`w, and this makes one
wonder whether between ÉIs¤vni and po-  there is, perhaps, a lacuna allowing us to read [pro]-
pol(iteuom°nƒ).35 D. Obbink kindly checked the original papyrus for me and reports: “There is about
the same amount of space (ca. 4-5 letters) after i!ivni before pol as after aurhliv before i!ivni. At
first sight there is nothing written in the space before po-, hence Barns’ text; Parassoglou’s text simply
represents the spacing visible on the papyrus. There is a fissure in the middle of the space, but
placement is controlled by the alignment in l. 2. Under the microscope, however, there appears a stain (I
will not say ink) compatible with the tail of a r (from, e.g., pro), thus: ¨¨¨¨`r`¨¨¨`pol-. This trace would also be
compatible with the top of the d of in the line below, so it is not conclusive, but I would say (and Revel
Coles agrees) that a reading [p]r`[o]pol- is a possible one. The most disconcerting thing is that after
i!ivni there is a blank space of one letter, then a very clear high trace of ink, compatible with a
horizontal like that of t or p. --- I cannot think what this trace of ink could be doing; it is too far away to
be part of pro-, unless of course it’s just a splodge.”

Now, if the reading [p]r`[o]politeuom°nƒ is indeed adopted, one obstacle against the assumption
that there was a clear enough division in the use of the terms propoliteuÒmenow and politeuÒmenow in
Arsinoe, like in Oxyrhynchus, is taken away; the other obstacle is P.Sakaon 46.1: AÈrhl¤ƒ ÉIs¤vni
p[ra]i(pos¤tƒ) pãg(ou) h[/] p`ol(iteuom°nƒ) | 2Pentakvm¤aw (cf. above, fn. 7). I have seen an unsharp
photo of the papyrus which raised the question whether the original (kept in Cairo) would allow one to
read: AÈrhl¤ƒ ÉIs¤vni p[ro]p`o`l`(iteuom°nƒ) p[r]a`i`p`(os¤tƒ) | Pentakvm¤aw; it must be admitted that
(at least for the moment) this suggestion is rather speculative and entails the difficulty that there seems
to be no parallel for the phrasing praipÒsitow Pentakvm¤aw (were there, e.g., 5 villages in the 8th
pagus of the Fayum, hence the alternative name?).

For now our conclusion for Arsinoc must be that there is no cogent proof that in this metropolis
politeuÒmenoi were in function considerably earlier than our earliest certain attestation of the term
known to date (from Hermopolis).

Hermopolis: in general, a first attestation here of a politeuÒmenow in A.D. 364 is acceptable
enough, but an exceptional ‘earliest’ politeuÒmenow already in 342 creates, like in Arsinoe, a problem.
That problem, however, can be solved easily enough by assuming that in P.Flor. 34.3-4 (cf. BL I 137)
one can restore Stra[- - - - - - propoli]|teuom°nƒ instead of Stra[- - - - - - poli]|teuom°nƒ.36 At the
same time the situation in this town is not still 100% satisfactorily clear in that P.Lips. 37 shows the
term propoliteuÒmenow in use in Hermopolis as late as A.D. 389, whereas in other nomes the usage
seems to fall into oblivion immediately after A.D. 364/5; moreover, another problem in this document is
that after the term propoliteuÒmenow follows the office of =ipãriow, while the latter term (‘police
commissioner’) is found in other Hermopolitan documents from the same period preceded by the term

itself (as the wording of the entry in BL IX 88-89 suggests); it may be a back reference to an earlier event in a papyrus
written after A. D. 361 in a later year. Even so, there is no convincing reason to assume that the papyrus itself must have
been written several decades later than A.D. 361; a date to ca. A.D. 365 may be acceptable enough.

35 The editor of P. Sakaon rightly corrected the reading of the ed. princ. ]po¨¨¨`w into ]pol(  ), reading the unread letter
after po- as l and taking the -w as a sinusoidal abbreviation marking.

36 Besides, can one read stra[thg-, i.e. stra[thg“ or stra[thgÆsanti vel sim.? Cf. below P.Stras. IV 272.4 and
P.Select. 10.4-5.
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politeuÒmenow (cf. the list below).37 It is difficult to tell, whether in the case of P.Lips. 37 we are
dealing with the idiosyncracies of one particular scribe, or whether in Hermopolis in general there was a
longer period of overlapping use of the two terms. Nevertheless, it remains very attractive to reckon
with a kind of administrative reform in Egypt around A.D. 360 which caused the disappearance of the
term propoliteuÒmenow and the rise of its replacement, politeuÒmenow.

As with êrjaw, the title (pro)politeuÒmenow could be accompanied by other indications. We find:

Reference Title Place + year
P.Oxy.I 67.2 êrjaw, propol. Oxyrhynchos, 338
P.Flor. I 34.3 [pro-?]pol., praipÒsitow a, b pãgou Hermop., 342
P.Sakaon 46.1, 48.1 [pro-?]pol., praipÒsitow h pãgou Arsin., 342, 343
P.Abinn. 58.5 = P.Lond. II 233.4 prÊtaniw, propol. Arsin., 345
SB VI 9597.2 [pro]pol, prÊtaniw Herakleop., IV
P.Mil. II 64.2 pol. (afid.), [dioikhtØw] t«n pragmãtvn t∞w ---

despo¤nhw ÉArkad¤aw
Oxyrhynchos, 441

P.Lond. inv. 2180 pol. (-) ka‹ §jãktvr Arsin., IV
P.Fuad I Univ. 16.1 ÑHrakl]ã[m]mvn (?) §jãktvr, politeu[o]men[¨¨¨¨`]i Herakleop., 361 or later38

CPR V 9.3 propol., ¶kdikow Hermop., 33939

P.Flor. III 352.2 pol., logistÆw Hermop., V
SPP VIII 1025.1 pol., logistÆw Hermop., V/VI (cf. BL IX 341)
Lef. 64.12 = SB V 8699 pol., logisteÊvn ka‹ §pike¤menow t“ tetrapÊlƒ Athribis, 374
P.Lips. 56.4, 65.4 pol., nuktostrãthgow Hermop., 390
P.Stras. VIII 713.2 pol., nuktostrãthgow Hermop., 397
P.Herm. 52.2, 53.3 pol., nuktostrãthgow Hermop., 399
P.Stras. IV 272.4 pol., strathgÒw Hermop., 369
P.Select. 10.4, 5 pol., strathgÒw / §jãktvr Hermop., 399
P.Lips. 37.3 propol. =ipãriow Hermop., 389
P.Lond. V 1648.3, 1649.5 pol. =ipãriow Hermop., 373
P.Herm. 19.14 =ipãriow, pol. (-) Hermop., 392
P.Köln V 234.3 pol. =ipãriow Oxyrhynchos, 431
P.Flor. III 313.4 pol. =ipãriow Hermop., 449
SB XVIII 13596.3 pol. =ipãriow Oxyrhynchos, 464
P.Mil. II 45.3 pol. =ipãriow Oxyrhynchos, 449
P.Gron.Amst. 1.2 pol. =ipãriow Oxyrhynchos, 455
P.Flor. III 281.4 pol. =ipãriow Antaiop., 517
SPP XX 143.9 pol.. Ípod°kthw largitionalik«n ka‹

despotik«n prosÒdvn
Hermopolis, V/VI

SPP XX 218.6 megaloprep. kÒmew, pol. Hermopolis, early VII
P.Oxy. XVI 2002.1 N.N., kÒmew, pol. Oxyrhynchos, 579
SB XVI 12244.3 pol., kayosivm°now triboËnow Hermopolis, IV
P.Flor. I 95.4,19,31,55,71, 84,92;
P.Lips. 61.3; 62 i.2,16,25,34,
ii.2,18; 63.3; SB X 10568.1

pÒl., xrus≈nhw §parx¤aw Antinoop., 375-393/4

One phenomenon stands out: unlike êrjaw bouleutÆw one never finds the combination (pro)poli-
teuÒmenow bouleutÆw or v.v. one might be inclined to regard the single term (pro)politeuÒmenow as a
kind of replacement of the earlier combination of êrjaw bouleutÆw, cf.:

CPR XVII.A.32.1 ê., b., praipÒsitow ie pãgou Hermop., 340
P.Flor. I 34. 3 pro?]pol., praipÒsitow  a, b pãgou Hermop., 342

37 This observation could help to demonstrate the correctness of Bowman’s view about the virtual synonymity of the
two terms.

38 Cf. fnn. 9, 34.
39 It is interesting to see that in A.D. 330 Sallustius Olympiodoros is called propoliteuÒmenow in BGU XII 2135.1 and

CPR I 19.1 = SPP XX 86.1, while in P.Cair.Preis. 7.2 (n.d.) the same man is an ¶kdikow pÒlevw ka‹ nomoË; cf. also above,
fn. 10.
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P.Stras. 296.r.4, v.2 ê., b., sÊndikow Hermop., 326
CPR V 9.3 propol., ¶kdikow Hermop., 339
(Only for practical reasons I equate the offices of sÊndikow and ¶kdikow; for the differences between the two offices see B.
Kramer in Miscellanea Papyrologica [Firenze 1990] 305-329)

P.Lond. V 1651.4 ê., b., strathgÒw Hermop., 363
P. Stras. IV 272. 4 pol., strathgÒw Hermop., 369
P.Charite 33.4 ê., b., logist[ Hermop., ca. 345?
P.Flor. III 352.2 pol., logistÆw Hermop., V

It should, however, be kept in mind that êrjaw (partic. aor.) denotes an office held in the past, while
politeuÒmenow (praesens) involves an official title borne ‘hic et nunc’. Moreover, the (unique) case of
P.Oxy. I 67 seems to indicate that the rank of êrjaw was not identical with that of propoliteuÒmenow as
in l. 2 both ranks are mentioned next to each other (in 11. 8 and 17, however, êrjaw is omitted). It may
be, therefore, that the term politeuÒmenow  indicates that the person in question held some kind of
(unspecified) official rank or was at least absolutely qualified to hold a(ny) municipal or state office and
that other indications like praipÒsitow pãgou, strathgÒw, ktl. only indicate which other specific office
was actually held.40

Finally, one can only speculate about the identity of the following (pro)politeuÒmenoi occurring in
documents from Oxyrhynchos, often enough as ship owners (P.Oxy. VII 1048, P.Heid. IV 313, 314,
P.Wash. II 83 and SB I 1971, 1972):
Reference Name Date
P.Oxy. XLVIII 3394.16 ÉAyanãsiow propol. 364-67
P.Oxy. VII 1048.7 ÉAyanãsiow pol. post 392 (cf. the date of the recto, P.Oxy. 1033)
P.Mil. II 45.3 Fl. ÉAyanãsiow pol. 449

Obviously one cannot be dealing with the same person in all three documents. The man in P.Oxy.
VII 1048.7 may perhaps be identified with his later namesake, unless there is no identity involved at all
( > 3 different Athanasii; cf. below, the case of Tatianos).

P.Wash.Univ. I 20.1 Fl. MakrÒbiow pol. IV
P.Wash.Univ. II 83.1 MakrÒbiow pol. IV/V
PSI VIII 944.10 MakrÒbiow propol. 364-66

Are we dealing with 3 different persons, or are some of them interrelated? For this question see also
P.Wash. II 83.1n. (the Makrobios of PSI VIII 944 is not discussed there).

P.Heid. IV 313.14, 16 Dioskour¤dhw pol. IV/V
SB I 1971.1, 1972.1 Dioskour¤dhw pol. VI (?)

The editors of the ostraka SB I 1971-1972 dated these texts to the 6th century; one can only wonder
whether this (palaeographical) date is correct. For the date of P.Heid. IV 313/314 cf. below.

The following two names should be studied in combination:
P.Gron.Amst. 1.2 Fl. TatianÚw pol., =ipãriow 455
P.Heid. IV 313.17; 314.7 TatianÚw pol. IV/V
P.Heid. IV 314.6 StratÆgiow pol. IV/V
P.Flor. III 325.2 Fl. StratÆgiow ÉAp¤vnow (?) §ndoj., ka‹ pol. 489
P.Oxy. L 3584.2 Fl. StratÆgiow pol. V

At first sight there seems no reason not to identify the two Tatianoi, resp. the three Strategioi, if only
the date of P.Heid. IV 313 and 314 could be moved from around A.D. 400 to a later date, say ca. 450. In
view of the prosopographical connection between these Heidelberg texts and other more precisely dated
documents (for Aetius in P.Heid. IV 313.11 cf. P.Haun. III 68.2 [402] and P.Oxy. VII 1048.4 [post 392,

40 For the distinction apparently to be made between politeuÒmenow and bouleutÆw cf. P.Mich. XI 613.2 (415) where
the first addressee is a politeuÒmenow of Alexandria, the second addressee a bouleutÆw of the same city. The name Flãou-
iow found with rather many 4th-century politeuÒmenoi may indicate that the bearer held some higher position in the boulÆ
than a mere bouleutÆw, cf. J.G. Keenan in ZPE 11 (1973) 33ff. and 13 (1973) 283ff., esp. 290-294.
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cf. the date of the text on the recto, P.Oxy. 1033]) it is, however, rather unlikely that such a move would
be correct. Under these circumstances we may be ‘overstretching’ the period of activity of a single
politeuÒmenow, if we situate that of Tatianos from ca. A.D. 400 - 450. There are fewer problems,
perhaps, with identifying the 2nd and 3rd Strategius, but in this case, too, one cannot arrive at any
degree of certainty.

By way of conclusion I note that while I am not quite certain about the full correctness of Oertel’s
contention that since the end of the third century the various specific titles gumnasiarxÆsaw,
§jhghteÊsaw, ktl. give way to a general indication êrjaw41, his views about the date of the transition
from êrjaw to politeuÒmenow (‘4th century’) appear to be still mostly valid.

APPENDIX

LIS T OF  PRVTEUONTES  IN B YZANTINE EGYP T

In a number of Greek papyri from Byzantine Egypt, especially in addresses / openings of contracts and
letters, one finds the word prvteÊvn qualifying, like indications as propoliteuÒmenow or politeuÒ-
menow (for which see above), one or more persons. The precise nature of the word apparently qualifying
holders of a rank, title, or office is not quite certain (cf. CPR VI 79.1 n.) and a list of attestations known
to me may be helpful for getting a clearer picture.1  This list supersedes the earlier list by R. Remondon,
CdE 41 (1966) 169-70. In the list it is easy to distinguish various categories of prvteÊontew, viz.

(a) on the municipal / nome level:
Reference Name + function(s)

Antinoopolis
SB XVI 12948.3 (448) Klaud¤ƒ KolloÊyƒ Dvroy°ou afides¤mƒ prvteÊonti ÉAntinÒou pÒlevw t∞w

lamprotãthw

Arsinoe
SPP XX 128.2 = SB I 5273
(487)

Fl. EÈstox¤ƒ t“ megaloprepestãtƒ ka‹ §ndojotãtƒ kÒmiti t«n kayosivm°nvn
domestik«n ka‹ prvteÊonti t∞w ÉArsinoit«n pÒlevw

P.Laur. II 27.3 = SB XVIII
13951 (487-491)

Fl. EÈstox¤ƒ t“ me[galoprepestãtƒ ka‹ §ndojotãtƒ kÒmiti t«n kayosivm°nvn
domestik«n ka‹] prvteÊonti t∞w [ÉArsinoit«n pÒlevw

Hermopolis
P.Lips. 40 II.16, III.6 (c. 380?) énØr prvteÊvn t∞w / katå tØn ÑErmopolit«n (= Hermaion curator civitatis, II.8)

Herakleopolis
P.Select. 13.1 (421) Septim¤ƒ Flaouian“ prvteÊonti ÑHrakl(eo)pol¤tou
CPR VI 79.2 (V) Septim¤ƒ ÑHrakle¤d˙ ÉAp¤vnow prvteÊonti ÑHrakl°ouw pÒlevw
SPP XX 146.3 (V-VI) ?Septi]m¤ƒ Ptolema¤ƒ prvteÊonti ÑHrakl°ouw pÒlevw

Herakleopolis & Oxyrhynchos
P.Oxy. XXXVI 2779.3 (530) Fl. Strathg¤ƒ t“ paneufÆmƒ ka‹ eÈkleestãtƒ épÚ Ípãtvn strathlãt˙ ka‹ patrik¤ƒ

prvteÊonti katã te tØn ÑHrakleopolit«n ka‹ katå taÊthn tØn lamprån
ÉOjurugxit«n pÒlin

41 One finds, e.g., in Oxyrhynchus (ex-)gymnasiarchs still as late as the year 414/5 (cf. P.J. Sijpesteijn, Nouvelle liste
des gymnasiarques [Zutphen 1986] App. III 78), i.e. at a moment when the supposed ‘successor term’, êrjaw, itself becomes
obsolete; moreover, there are a substantial number of attestations of 4th-century (ex-)gymnasiarchs. It would be interesting,
of course, to know what to date our latest attestations are for other municipal magistracies like the exegeteia, the kosmeteia
and the agoranomeia (for a first impression cf. N. Lewis, The Compulsory Public Services [1982] 11, 26, 36, s.vv.
égoranÒmow [attested until A.D. 307], §jhghtÆw [attested until A.D. 330], kosmhtÆw [attested until A.D. 347]).

1 Again, I am much in debt to P. van Minnen for helping me to find some abstruse references.
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P.Oxy. XVI 1983.3 (535) Fl. Strathg¤ƒ t“ paneufÆmƒ épÚ Ípãtvn strathlãt˙ eÈkleestãtƒ  patrik¤ƒ
prvteÊonti katã te tØn ÑHrakleouw ka‹ katå taÊthn tØn lamprån ÉOjurugxit«n
pÒlin

Comment: often enough before the title prvteÊvn another indication of that person’s position in society
is given, cf. the addresses described under ‘Arsinoe’ and ‘Herakleopolis & Oxyrhynchos‘, while in the
papyrus from Hermopolis it follows from the context that there the prvteÊvn was a curator civitatis.
Certainly the prvteÊontew were important people belonging to the upper classes in the Egyptian
municipal society, but there is no good reason to think that only one particular office in the municipal
government brougt the title with it.

(b) on the village level:
P.Lond. IV 1356.15 (710) toÁw me¤zonaw ka‹ toÁw prvteÊontaw •kãstou xvr¤ou
P.Cair. Masp. I 6 I.3 ofl prvteÊontew t∞w §m∞w k≈mhw Sãbbevw

Comment: one is clearly dealing with the headmen vel sim. of a village.

(c) as a military rank:
P.Münch. I 2.1 (578) ı koinÚw (l. tÚ koinÚn) t«n prvteuÒntvn toË ériymoË t«n strativt«n toË frour¤ou

ÉElefant¤nhw (cf. l. 18, pr¤orew)
P.Cair. Masp. I 54 II.2 (?) Cãthw pro(teÊvn?) t∞(w) ÉAnta¤o(u); cf. note ad loc. (= éktouãriow)

Comment: apparently, military prvteÊontew were not really an official rank ‘in se’ and the term was
used only as an inofficial designation.

(d) Other / unclear:
P.Wash. Univ. I 6.6 (VI-VII) Fl. ÑHsux¤vna tÚn [prvteÊ|onta (?) t∞w aÈg]oustalian∞w tãjevw
P.Basel 21.20 (III) toÁw prvteÊontaw (in ‘Fragment of a Ruling’)
P.Oxy. VIII 1106.6 (VI) to›w prvteÊousin (‘leaders [of violent people]’)
P.Lond. III 982.2 (350-375; cf.
BL V 54)42

[pr]v`teÊonti (addressee of letter)

ChLA XLIII 1245.3,7 (?; IV) prvteÊvn t∞w dÒjhw

Comment: Despite the editor’s considerations (see his introduction to the text) the restoration in P.Wash.
Univ. I 6.6 seems rather gratuitous; in fact, any word indicating an official rank in the staff of the
provincial governor may be restored here, provided that it is not too long and can be distributed easily
over two lines; a restoration of siggou|lãrion is at least conceivable (cf. P.Oxy. XVI 1882.4,8 and I.-M.
Cervenka-Ehrenstrasser, Lexikon der lateinischen Lehnwörter, I [Wien 1996] 119 s.v. aÈgoustalia-
nÒw). The Basel and Oxyrhynchos papyri are not very informative on the meaning of the term, while the
addressee of P.Lond. III 982 may have been a municipal grandee (which would make him belonging to
category ‘a’). Finally, in the ChLA-text one may be dealing with a leading church official vel sim. (cf.
Lampe, Patristic Greek Lexicon, s.v. prvteÊv).

University of Amsterdam Klaas A. Worp

42 Cf. now also J. Rea, above pp. 189-193.


